could be determined over a large range to assess outcomes based on changes to the inputs
to the cost analysis. Table 9.4 demonstrates the different inputs used in calculations of costs
in the low, medium, and high scenarios. The medium scenario is considered the most likely,
or average scenario. All costs presented in Sections 9.3.1, 9.3.2, and 9.6 are derived from
calculations made using 'medium scenario' inputs. Medium, low and high scenario outcomes
are presented in Tables 9.5, 9.6, and 9.7.

MEPC 81/11
Annex 1, page 85

I:\MEPC\81\MEPC 81-11.docx

Table 9.4: Description of inputs used in different scenarios. The Medium scenario provides the most likely or
average expected outcomes, while the low and high scenarios are used in sensitivity analysis to provide a range

of costs since future projections are inherently uncertain.

 Low Medium High

Fuel consumption
projections1

-5% from medium
scenario

Fuel consumption
projections derived from

historical data

+5% from medium
scenario

Prices of MDO, VLSFO,
HFO2

10% smaller price
differentials

between fuel types

Price projections derived
from historical data

10% larger price
differentials between

fuel types
Fuel costs as a percentage
of operating costs3 50% 55% 60%

Replacement rate of
vessels4 1.0% 1.5% 2.0%

Urea consumption as a
percentage of fuel
consumption5

7% 9% 11%

Urea Costs as a
percentage of SCR
operating costs6

85% 80% 75%

Discount rate7 10% 7% 3%
Real price of Urea (USD
2023)8 $300 $500 $700

Percentage of increased
fuel consumption from
traffic growth attributed to
new vessels

30% 40% 50%

Sources: 1: ECCC, 2022a; Clarkson's Research, 2023. 2: Bunker Index, 2022. 3: Stratiotis, 2018; Elgohary et al.,
2015. 4: ECCC, 2022a. 5: US EPA, 2009; IMO, 2016; Wärtsilä, n.d. 6: IMO, 2009; IMO, 2016; Zhang G. et al., 2021.
7: Government of Canada, 2023a. 8: Statista research department, 2023b; IMO, 2016; Bedick et al., 2011; Zhang,
G. et al., 2021; US EPA, 2009.

Table 9.5: The projected total annual costs of the Canadian Arctic ECA for 2028, 2030, and 2040. All values are

listed in nominal (2023) US dollars.
 2028 2030 2040

 Low Med High Low Med High Low Med High

Fuel switching